## **RESOLUTION NO. 608**

## A RESOLUTION IN SUPPORT OF THE CLACKAMAS COUNTY SHERIFF'S DEPARTMENT SERIAL LEVY PROPOSAL AS IT WILL APPEAR FOR THE MAY 19, 1987, ELECTION AS BALLOT MEASURE 3-9.

WHEREAS, the Clackamas County Board of County Commissioners, at the request of the Clackamas County Sheriff, has put a proposal for continuing funding of the Sheriff's Department on May 19, 1987, ballot; and

WHEREAS, the ballot proposal will be for a three year serial levy which will continue funding for the Clackamas County Sheriff's Department for the period July 1, 1987, through June 30, 1990; and

WHEREAS, law enforcement is a county-wide issue which impacts all citizens of the county; and

WHEREAS, Clackamas County and the City of Wilsonville have agreed to participate in a Blue Ribbon Committee to resolve the tax equity issue; and

WHEREAS, the Wilsonville City Council has reviewed the proposal of the Clackamas County Sheriff's Department for a three year serial levy for 1987-1990; and

RESOLUTION NO. 608 CB-R-273-87 PAGE 1 OF 3

WHEREAS, the Wilsonville City Council is of the opinion that the Clackamas County Sheriff's Department is an integral part of the law enforcement system in Clackamas County; and

WHEREAS, the Wilsonville City Council supports the proposal of the Clackamas County Sheriff's Department in its request for a three year serial levy.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Council of the City of Wilsonville, State of Oregon, expresses its support of the Clackamas County Sheriff's Department serial levy proposal as it will appear on the May 19, 1987, ballot.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the City Council urges the citizens of the City of Wilsonville to vote in favor of the Clackamas County Sheriff's Department serial levy, recognizing that department's contribution to the total law enforcement effort in Clackamas County.

ADOPTED by the City Council of the City of Wilsonville at a regular meeting thereof this 20th day of April, 1987, and filed with the Wilsonville City Recorder this same date.

7. J. Chai

WILLIAM E. STARK, Mayor

RESOLUTION NO. 608 CB-R-273-87 PAGE 2 OF 3

ATTEST:

Dera a

VERA A. ROJAS, City Recorder

Summary of Votes:		
Mayor Stark		AYE
Councilor	Gardiner	AYE
Councilor	Clarke	ABSENT
Councilor	Edwards	AYE
Councilor	Stokes	AYE

PAGE 3 OF 3